

American Model United Nations Security Council

SC/I/4

SUBJECT OF RESOLUTION: Open Agenda

SUBMITTED TO: The Security Council

The Security Council,

1

6

7

8

9

10

11

14

15

16

17

18

21

22

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

Recalling the purposes and principles of the Charter of the United Nations,

2 Condemning all acts of violence and human rights violations against civilians involved in the conflict, espe-3 cially children,

Also Recalling the statement made by the Secretary-General on 24 October 2023 underscoring the funda-5 mental principle of respecting and protecting civilians,

Reaffirming its resolution 2712 (2023) on 15 November 2023,

Commending the efforts of several regional and international actors as well as of the Secretary-General of the United Nations to address the protection of civilians and the safe passage of humanitarian aid,

Determined to resolve the grave humanitarian situation in the Gaza Strip and to provide for the safe passage of displaced persons,

Emphasizing the need for all parties to adhere to their obligations under international human rights laws,

- 1. Authorizes the establishment of safe zones throughout the Gaza Strip to ensure the safety and well-being of civilians affected by the conflict;
 - 2. Decides on the deployment in the Gaza Strip, under United Nations patronage, of peacekeeping international security presences within safe zones, with appropriate equipment and personnel as required, and welcomes the agreement of all parties involved to such presences;
 - 3. Requests the Secretary-General to appoint, in consultation with the Security Council, a Special Representative to control the implementation of the international security presence;
- 4. Authorizes Member States and the United Nations Relief and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees in the Near East (UNRWA) to establish the international security presence in the Gaza Strip;
 - 5. Affirms the need for the rapid early deployment of effective international security presences UNRWA to the Gaza Strip, and stresses that the parties cooperate fully in their deployment;
- 6. Decides that the responsibilities of the international security presence to be deployed and acting in the Gaza Strip will include:
- 25 (a) Deterring hostilities as well as maintaining and where necessary enforcing an armistice within 26 the safe zones;
 - (b) Ensuring the safe passage of displaced civilians relocating to safe zones;
 - (c) Establishing a secure environment which facilitates the safe, continuous, sufficient, and unhindered provision of goods and services essential to the well-being of civilians to safe zones through humanitarian corridors, including water, electricity, fuel, food and medical supplies;
 - (d) Supporting, in coordination with United Nations humanitarian agencies and their implementing partners, the International Committee of the Red Cross, and other impartial humanitarian organizations, humanitarian and disaster relief aid;
- 34 (e) Overseeing the establishment of medical facilities within safe zones, in cooperation with the Red 35 Cross;

DOCID: 1064 Page 1

- 7. Authorizes the establishment of a special task force to supervise and ensure the distribution of supplies and aid to civilians and prevent the interception of humanitarian aid by non-state actors;
- 8. *Decides* that the international security presences are established for an initial period of six months, to continue thereafter unless the Security Council decides otherwise;
- 9. Encourages all Member States and international organizations to contribute to humanitarian and disaster relief aid as well as to the safe passage of displaced persons, and *emphasizes* in this context the importance of convening an international donors' conference, particularly for the purposes set out in paragraph 6 (c) above, at the earliest possible date;
- 10. Calls upon all parties involved in the conflict to cooperate fully in the implementation of all aspects of this resolution;
- 11. Requests the Secretary-General to provide regular reports on the implementation of this resolution and the situation in the Gaza Strip, including reports from the leaderships of the international security presences, the first reports to be submitted within 14 days of the adoption of this resolution;
 - 12. Decides to remain actively seized of the matter and to take further action as necessary.

Passed, Yes: 13 / No: 0 / Abstain: 2

49

DOCID: 1064 Page 2